ECONOMIC POWER DISPATCH OF POWER SYSTEM WITH
POLLUTION CONTROL USING ANT COLONY OPTIMIZATION

Project report is represent in partial of fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of
Electrical Engineering (Hons)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MALAYSIA

AHMAD BIN MAT SAAD
2007290806

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKXNOLOGI MARA {UITM)
40450 SHAH ALAM

SELANGOR DARUL LIISAN

MAY 2010




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

“In the name of Allah the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful”

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest gratefulness and praise to Allah S.W.T,
The Almighty for giving me the strength and opportunity to complete my Final Year Project

successfully on time.

I would like also to convey my deepest appreciation to my project supervisor, Puan PM Bibi
Norasigin binti Sheikh Rahimullah, for her encouragement, precious time, support and
cooperation throughout the project period. Also for her guidance, advices, comments, and

suggestions are very useful to improve this project.

I also wish to express my sincere thanks to my friend, Zulkifli bin Abdul Hamid for his various
help and for administered my progress during the project period. I also would like to thank my
loving parents for always pray and give fully support, advices and efforts behind the scenes

throughout this while.

Besides that, I would like to dedicate my appreciation to all my friends whose there for me when
I needed someone for sharing ideas, supports and give me strength to complete this project. Last
but not least, thank you so much to all individuals or groups who have been involved either
directly or indirectly in contributing their energy, support, ideas, opinion, and tips which lead to

accomplishment of my Final Year Project.

Ahmad bin Mat Saad
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi Mara

Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan



ABSTRACT

The problem of economic dispatch has been forwarded and solved by numerous methods such as
dynamic programming, tabu search, simulated annealing and genetic algorithm (GA).In this
project, Ant Colony Optimization (ACO) is used to solve the problem of economic dispatch with
pollution control. The objective is to minimize the total fuel cost of generation and
environmental pollution. ACO offer a new powerful approach to these optimization problems
made possible by the increasing availability of high performance computers at relatively low
costs. CPU times can be reduced by decomposing the optimization constraints of the power
system to active constraints manipulated directly by ACO and passive constraints maintained in
their soft limits using a conventional constraint load flow. Simulation results on the IEEE 30-bus
system show that by using this method, the solution to economic dispatch problem can be

obtained.

Keywords: Power Systems, Pollution Control, Ant Colony Optimization.

Vi



TITLE

APPROVAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEDICATION

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Objective
1.3 Organization of the thesis
CHAPTER 2
ECONOMIC DISPATCH
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Generator operator cost
2.3  The economic dispatch problem
2.4 The emission dispatch

vii

ii
iii

v

vi

vii

xi

xii

00 ~1 h K



CHAPTER 3

ANT COLONY OPTIMIZATION

3.1
3.2

33

3.4

3.5

CHAPTER 4

ECONOMIC DISPATCH WITH POLLUTION CONTROL USING ANT

Introduction

Behavior of real ants

Ants system

3.3.1 Tour Construction

3.3.2 Update of pheromone trails
Ant Colony System

3.4.1 Tour construction

3.4.2 Trail update

3.4.3 Global pheromone trail update
34.4 Local pheromone trail update
The Ant Algorithm

3.5.1 Data initialization

3.5.2 Termination condition

3.5.3 Solution construction

3.54 Local search

3.5.5 Pheromone update

COLONY OPTIMIZATION

4.1

4.2

Introduction

Problem formulation

viii

10
11
13
15
16
16
17
18
18
19
19
19
20
20
21
21

22

24



