ECONOMIC POWER DISPATCH OF POWER SYSTEM WITH POLLUTION CONTROL USING ANT COLONY OPTIMIZATION

Project report is represent in partial of fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MALAYSIA



AHMAD BIN MAT SAAD 2007290806 FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) 40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR DARUL EIISAN MAY 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"In the name of Allah the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful"

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest gratefulness and praise to Allah S.W.T, The Almighty for giving me the strength and opportunity to complete my Final Year Project successfully on time.

I would like also to convey my deepest appreciation to my project supervisor, Puan PM Bibi Norasiqin binti Sheikh Rahimullah, for her encouragement, precious time, support and cooperation throughout the project period. Also for her guidance, advices, comments, and suggestions are very useful to improve this project.

I also wish to express my sincere thanks to my friend, Zulkifli bin Abdul Hamid for his various help and for administered my progress during the project period. I also would like to thank my loving parents for always pray and give fully support, advices and efforts behind the scenes throughout this while.

Besides that, I would like to dedicate my appreciation to all my friends whose there for me when I needed someone for sharing ideas, supports and give me strength to complete this project. Last but not least, thank you so much to all individuals or groups who have been involved either directly or indirectly in contributing their energy, support, ideas, opinion, and tips which lead to accomplishment of my Final Year Project.

Ahmad bin Mat Saad Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi Mara Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan

ABSTRACT

The problem of economic dispatch has been forwarded and solved by numerous methods such as dynamic programming, *tabu* search, simulated annealing and genetic algorithm (GA).In this project, Ant Colony Optimization (ACO) is used to solve the problem of economic dispatch with pollution control. The objective is to minimize the total fuel cost of generation and environmental pollution. ACO offer a new powerful approach to these optimization problems made possible by the increasing availability of high performance computers at relatively low costs. CPU times can be reduced by decomposing the optimization constraints of the power system to active constraints manipulated directly by ACO and passive constraints maintained in their soft limits using a conventional constraint load flow. Simulation results on the IEEE 30-bus system show that by using this method, the solution to economic dispatch problem can be obtained.

Keywords: Power Systems, Pollution Control, Ant Colony Optimization.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE	i
APPROVAL	ii
DEDICATION	iii
DECLARATION	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	x
LIST OF TABLES	xi
SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xii

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Objective	2
1.3	Organization of the thesis	3

CHAPTER 2

ECONOMIC DISPATCH

2.1	Introduction	4
2.2	Generator operator cost	5
2.3	The economic dispatch problem	7
2.4	The emission dispatch	8

CHAPTER 3

ANT COLONY OPTIMIZATION

3.1	Introduction		10
3.2	Behavior of real ants		11
3.3	Ants system		
	3.3.1	Tour Construction	15
	3.3.2	Update of pheromone trails	16
3.4	.4 Ant Colony System		16
	3.4.1	Tour construction	17
	3.4.2	Trail update	18
	3.4.3	Global pheromone trail update	18
	3.4.4	Local pheromone trail update	19
3.5 The Ant Algorithm		nt Algorithm	19
	3.5.1	Data initialization	19
	3.5.2	Termination condition	20
	3.5.3	Solution construction	20
	3.5.4	Local search	21
	3.5.5	Pheromone update	21

CHAPTER 4

ECONOMIC DISPATCH WITH POLLUTION CONTROL USING ANT COLONY OPTIMIZATION

4.1	Introduction	22
4.2	Problem formulation	24